
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Agenda
Tuesday, 13 September 2016 at 6.00 pm
Birch Suite, 5th Floor, Aquila House, Breeds Place, Hastings, East Sussex, TN34 
3UY

For further information, please contact Michael Courts on 01424 451764 or email: 
mcourts@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Apologies for Absence
2.  Declarations of Interest
3.  Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 

14 June 2016 and the Annual Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 26 July 2016

1 - 10

4.  Performance and Financial Monitoring Quarter 1 2016/17 11 - 32
(Jane Hartnell, Director of Corporate Services and Governance and 
Peter Grace, Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues)

5.  Update on the Council's Organisational Transformation Programme
(Jane Hartnell, Director of Corporate Services and Governance and 
Stephen Dodson, Accommodation and Transformation Manager)
(Spoken Report)
 

6.  Update on the 2016/17 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme
(Mark Horan, Continuous Improvement and Democratic Services 
Manager)

33 - 34

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

14 JUNE 2016

O&S. 1

Present: Councillors Bacon, Batsford, Charman, Cooke, Dowling, Howard, 
Patmore, Rankin, Turner, Webb (Chair) and Wincott

Lead Members in attendance Councillors Cartwright, Chowney, Davies, 
Forward and Poole  

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following Councillors declared their interest in the minutes:

Councillor Interest
Cartwright Personal -  he is a member of the West St Leonards 

Police Panel
Rankin Personal -  he runs a property company in the town and 

is a member of the North St Leonards Police Panel
Webb Personal – he is Vice Chair of East Sussex County 

Council’s Adult Social Care and Community Safety 
Committee and East Sussex County Council’s 
representative on the Health and Wellbeing Board

2. MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR 
SERVICES MEETING HELD ON 9 FEBRUARY 2016, OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR RESOURCES MEETING HELD ON 11 
FEBRUARY 2016 AND THE JOINT BUDGET OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 28 JANUARY 2016 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 
Services meeting held on 9 February 2016, the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for Resources meeting held on 11 February 2016 and the Joint 
Budget Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 28 January 
2016 be approved as a correct record 

3. CORPORATE PLAN PART III - YEAR END PERFORMANCE INFORMATION 
AND TARGET SETTING 2016/17 

The Director of Corporate Services and Governance presented a report which advised 
members of the year-end actual performance against key activities set out in the 
corporate plan for 2015/16.  The report also considered areas of shortfall in 
performance and actions that would be taken to improve performance in 2016/17.

The Director of Corporate Services updated members on achievements within her 
directorate during the last quarter and performance over the whole year.  She 
commented that all staff had coped well during the refurbishment of Aquila House, 
which had created significant disruption throughout the past year, and continued to 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

14 JUNE 2016

O&S. 2

deliver an ambitious programme of activities.  The council has also delivered a range 
of projects as part of its ongoing organisational transformation programme.

The briefing also highlighted key areas of work outside the targets set out in the 
corporate plan, including the transfer of civic functions from the Town Hall to Aquila 
House and the lease of space at the Town Hall to East Sussex County Council for use 
as a Register Office.

The Electoral Services team were also undertaking additional tasks in preparation for 
the Referendum in June 2016, alongside assisting with the Boundary Review.

Members acknowledged ongoing uncertainty regarding the implementation of 
Universal Credit and would continue to monitor this throughout the year ahead.

The Director of Operational Services briefed members on performance across his 
Directorate. He advised that the Planning Services Manager would update members 
on her review of the services.  Members were mindful that the review had taken place 
in the context of a challenging budget setting process facing the council as well as 
changes to the government assessment process for planning matters.

The Director of Operational Services commented that performance of the waste and 
street cleansing contract remained broadly in line with the council’s performance 
indicators, however, the council continued to work closely with the contactor to 
address areas for improvement.  He noted that a number of the challenges 
experienced in Hastings had been shared by other authorities within the partnership.

The briefing also highlighted a number of significant achievements over the past year.  
In particular the work between the council, East Sussex County Council and the 
Source to secure the refurbishment of the former White Rock Baths as a BMX and 
skate park.  Members noted a number of significant improvements to the White Rock 
area, with the completion of the restoration of Hastings Pier and the refurbishment of 
Bottle Alley.

The Director of Operational services also highlighted a successful example of 
partnership working between a range of agencies to ensure the bathing water at 
Hastings beach met the new EU standard.  This approach had secured significant 
investment from Southern Water to improve the sewerage infrastructure within the 
town and a new filtration system had been implemented in Alexandra Park.  A 
successful community engagement campaign, Clean Seas Please, had also been 
undertaken by the local voluntary sector.

Members requested a site visit to the council’s new CCTV control room.  The Director 
of Operational Services commented that investment in the new equipment by the 
council had significantly improved the effectiveness of the CCTV coverage.  He added 
that this resource was important to support the continued regeneration of the town and 
attract investment to the area, particularly as plans were developed for a new high 
education offer.

The Director of Operational Services updated members on the Social Lettings Agency.  
Interest in the agency continued to grow, with 29 properties now included in the 

Page 2



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

14 JUNE 2016

O&S. 3

scheme, which was near the break-even point.  Members had recently received a 
briefing on trends within the local housing market, and the potential impact this could 
have on the council’s commitments to address homelessness.  Members requested 
that the committee requested that they continue to be kept updated as to the number 
of homelessness applications and acceptances received each quarter.  Consideration 
was given to the impact of a new government pilot of changes to social housing; 
members were due to receive a briefing from AmicusHorizon on changes to their rent 
policy. 

The committee discussed the implementation of the Firmstep for online enquiries to 
the council. The Director of Corporate Services and Governance advised that the new 
system would enable the council to gather further information about the enquiries it 
receives, which could help support further service improvements.

Member’s views were sought on the proposed performance indicator targets for 
2016/17.  

The committee welcomed the proposed new performance indicator targets to measure 
the effectiveness of the council’s website.  The new targets reflected the council’s 
channel shift intentions and included the percentage of customers registered for a self-
service account and monitoring the increase in the number of customers self-serving 
online.

Members supported proposals to reduce the target for the percentage of statutory 
noise nuisance and public health complaints responded to within 5 working days from 
95% in 2015.16 to 90% in 2016/17.  This is because of an anticipated significant 
increase in the number of scheduled food safety inspections, which will impact on 
capacity within the environmental health team.

Discussion took place regarding potential options to increase attendance at the White 
Rock Theatre.  The Lead Member for Regeneration and Culture advised that the 
council was in contact with the current theatre operator to explore options to improve 
the facilities, when the existing contract has come to an end.

The committee discussed whether the proposed target for visitor numbers to Hastings 
Museum and Art Gallery of 45,000 in 2016/17 was too high, as the target for 2015/16 
had not been met.  The Lead Member for Regeneration and Culture explained that 
visitor numbers over the past year had been affected by works to the storage area at 
the museum, which had limited capacity for special exhibitions and private views.  The 
works to the storage area have now been completed and the number of schools visits 
had already significantly increased.  It was therefore considered that the proposed 
target for visitor numbers was achievable

Members noted the target for total attendances at council Leisure Centres and 
potential options to encourage use of the facilities.

The committee were mindful of a significant increase in the number of homelessness 
acceptances over the past year, and noted that this trend may continue in 2016/17.  
The Deputy Leader of the Council and Housing, Communications and Equalities 

Page 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

14 JUNE 2016

O&S. 4

portfolio holder acknowledged these concerns, she also highlighted the extensive 
work the council was undertaking to support homelessness preventions. 

The Director of Corporate Services and Governance gave members an update 
presentation on the council’s organisational transformation programme.  She 
highlighted key work packages which had been undertaken over the past year and 
efforts to engage all staff in the transformation process.

The committee thanked all staff for their efforts and achievements throughout the year.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that: -

1. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee thank staff for their hard 
work in achieving those key activities set out in the corporate plan;

2. The comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 
proposed performance indicator targets for 2016/17 be referred to 
the Cabinet meeting on 4 July 2016, and;

3. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee continue to assist the 
council pilot new ways of presenting performance during 2016/17 in 
line with the changes from two to one Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

The reason for this decision was:
To assist with the approval process for the corporate plan and assist Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee members to undertake their performance management role.

 

4. FINAL REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REVIEW OF DIGITAL 
INCLUSION 

The Sustainability Policy Officer presented the recommendations of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Review of Digital Inclusion.

The review had been undertaken as part of the 2015/16 overview and scrutiny work 
programme, it had focused on key aspects of the council’s organisational 
transformation, including the My Hastings online and digital by design work packages.  
Members noted that providing access to services online improved flexibility for 
customers and identified potential cost savings for the council.  

Members were keen to understand the facilities and resources available to support 
residents accessing services online.  The review team mapped access to free Wi-Fi, 
public access computers and training opportunities to develop computer skills. It was 
noted that a range of organisations in the private and voluntary sectors had carried out 
activities to support digital inclusion, as an increa
[...]
uction partnerships to reflect the structure of the new policing district.

The review team had expressed concern at reductions to funding for the SeaView 
project and recommended that the council continue to highlight the work of this charity 
in supporting vulnerable people.

The committee thanked all those who had contributed to the review.

RESOLVED that: -

1. The committee support the review team’s recommendations, and;
2. The committee thank those involved in this review

The reason for this decision was:

Page 5



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

14 JUNE 2016

O&S. 6

To consider the outcomes and recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Review of Community Safety which was undertaken as part of the 2015/16 work 
programme.

6. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 YEAR END 
UPDATE 

The Continuous Improvement and Democratic Services Manger presented a year-end 
update on the 2015/16 overview and scrutiny work programme, he commented that 
members had completed all of the pieces of work they had identified as a high priority 
for this year.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 8.39 pm)

Page 6



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

26 JULY 2016

O&S. 1

Present: Councillors Webb (Chair), Howard, Bacon, Batsford, Charman, 
Cooke, Dowling, Patmore, Rankin and Turner

Apologies for absence were noted for Councillor Wincott

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following Councillors declared an interest in the minutes:

Councillor Interest
Cooke Personal – his son is a student at a 

local academy
Bacon Personal – he used to be 

employed by an academy chain
Rankin Personal - his son is a student at a 

local academy. One of the 
academy sponsors is known to 
him.

Turner Personal – his grandson is a 
student at a local academy

8. UPDATE ON 2015-16 WORK PROGRAMME AND OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2016-17 

The Continuous Improvement and Democratic Services Manager presented an update 
on the overview and scrutiny work programme 2015/16.
[...]

Members would also receive an update at quarter 3 on how the application of IT 
packages, including blockchain technologies, could assist the council’s transformation 
intentions. The committee acknowledged that this was in line with the 
recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Review of Digital Inclusion, which had 
been undertaken as part of the 2015/16 work programme. Councillors Dowling, 
Patmore and Howard also agreed to form a task and finish group to test the council’s 
new website.

Consideration was given to the implementation of the recommendation of an earlier 
scrutiny review, which had investigated how the council could work more closely with 
local schools.  Members were advised that a task and finish group of education and 
non-education partners, chaired by the Leader of the Council, had met at the end of 
2015.  The task and finish group had recommended examining options to recruit key 
works to the area.  Since then, efforts had been underway with a range of partners in 
the public and private sector to explore an opportunity for partnership working to 
support the recruitment and retention of staff. 

Discussion took place regarding the impact of the recent referendum decision to leave 
the European Union. Members were mindful that this decision could potentially affect 
both community cohesion and the level of external funding available to the town.  The 
committee were keen to receive an update on the impact on community cohesion at 
quarter 1, but acknowledged the full details of the position on EU-funded projects may 
not be available until later in the year.

The Chair and Vice Chair were also keen that committee members receive an update 
on the legacy of events planned to mark the 950th anniversary of the Battle of Hastings 
to the town’s broader cultural regeneration efforts.  Members were also wished to be 
kept updated on plans as part of their performance monitoring role.  On the advice of 
the Assistant Director, Regeneration and Culture, it was agreed to hold this update 
later in the year than originally planned.

The Chairs and Vice Chair also recommended that the committee receive an update 
from the newly appointed Planning Services Manager on the outcome of her review of 
this service.  In the meantime, members would continue to monitor performance 
through their quarterly updates.

As part of their work programme activities in previous years, members had received 
updates on the waste and street cleansing arrangements. Members were keen to 
continue to monitor this issue and would seek advice from the Director of Operational 
Services and Assistant Director, Environment and Place, as to the timing and format 
of an additional update.

Page 8



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

26 JULY 2016

O&S. 3

Councillor Dowling highlighted plans to close the Crown Post Office in St Leonards 
and suggested this may be a matter for overview and scrutiny to consider further.

RESOLVED that the annual meeting agree the key lines of inquiry 
proposed for the overview and scrutiny work programme for 2016/17 
municipal year

The reason for this decision was:
It is the responsibility of members serving on overview and scrutiny ro set their own 
work programme for each municipal year at the annual meeting, whilst taking into 
account the advice of officers present.

9. INVITATION TO LEAD MEMBERS FOR 2016/17 

The Continuous Improvement and Democratic Services Manager asked for the 
committee’s approval to invite Lead Member’s to the quarterly overview and scrutiny 
performance monitoring committees for the 2016/17 municipal year.

RESOLVED that Lead Members be formally invited to attend Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee meetings for 2016/17 municipal year 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.00 pm)

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 Report Template v28.0

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny 

Date of Meeting: 13 September 2016

Report Title: Performance and Financial Monitoring Quarter 1 2016/17

Report By: Jane Hartnell
Director of Corporate Services and Governance

Purpose of Report

To advise Members of the performance against the 2016/17 targets and performance 
indicators in the corporate plan for quarter 1 (1st April to 30th June), to update 
members on other key areas of activity during quarter one and to provide associated 
financial information.    

Recommendation(s)

1.  That the Committee's comments on quarter 1 performance  be addressed by the 
relevant Lead Member(s) with appropriate action and report back.
2. That staff be thanked for their hard work and achievements in this quarter.     

Reasons for Recommendations

To assist the Council undertake performance management arrangements.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Report Template v28.0

 

Introduction

1. The Council meeting on 24th February 2016 agreed the corporate plan for the 
period 2016/17 to 2018/19 – these documents set out the Council’s strategic 
direction and outlines associated work areas for 2016/17.

2. Since then, the previous scrutiny committee structure has changed from two 
committees (Resources and Services) to one committee in line with broader 
transformation intentions of the Council.

3. This change coincides with a desire to continue to improve performance 
management arrangements and to test new ways of working detailed in the Annual 
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme report.

Directors reports

4. Based on the positive feedback from Members over the course of the 2015/16 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings, Members will continue to receive Director reports 
highlighting significant areas for scrutiny consideration. Please see appendices A 
and B.

5. These reports will assist in steering the focus for scrutiny debate, covering key 
exceptions (performance shortfalls) and highlighting where there are deviations 
from expected performance against corporate plan targets, but also updating 
members on additional areas of activity absorbing officer
[...]
th June 2016

Areas identified as exceptions:

a. The following performance indicators in Revenues and Benefits are identified 
as Not Met:

6.1 Increase the % of Council Tax collected in year to 96.3% (Target Q1 – 
35.4% Performance 34.5%)

6.2 Increase the % of non-domestic rates collected in year to 98% (Target 
Q1 – 35.0% Performance 33.3%)

6.3 Reduce the average number of days to process new housing benefits 
claims to 15 (Target Q1 – 15 Performance 15.2)

6.5 Reduce the average number of days to process new Council Tax 
Reduction claims to 15 (Target Q1 – 15 Performance 15.4)

Although these Qtr 1 targets have not been met, they are better than like 
for like performance in Qtr 1 last year. We have recruited an additional 
assessor and are undertaking more quality checks than other similar LAs 
– we do 10% whereas others do 5%. We anticipate these challenging 
targets will be met by year end.

We anticipate that the collection rate will likewise be on track by year-end. 

b. A number of sub-targets within the workplan for Revenues and Benefits are 
identified at Amber:

Page 16



Report Template v28.0

These mainly relate to the delayed introduction of the Benefits Cap (now 
November) and uncertainty about the roll out of Universal credit – work is 
underway with DWP to understand the timings, implications and impacts on 
us from December 2016. 

Work on implementing the agreed recommendations of the outcome of the 
Benefits Review was delayed but the final report has now been received, 
officers and Lead Members will shortly be considering the draft action plan.

c. The following target in People and Business Support are identified as Not Met:

7.1 Reduce the proportion of working days / shifts lost due to sickness 
absence to 6.25 (Target Q1 – 1.55 Performance 1.65)

The first quarter target has not been met, but is better than Q1 performance 
of last year of 1.98. HR seniors continue to work with service managers 
and a weekly sickness management meeting 
[...]
rease the % of non-domestic rates 
collected in year to 98% (JS)

6.2 Q1 - 35.0%
Q2 – 59.5%
Q3 – 84.1%
Q4 – 98.0%

Not met 33.3%

Date Version
V1

Work Programme
4. Organisational Transformation and 
Development

Performance Indicators Targets Met / Not Met Performance
Reduce the proportion 
of working days / shifts 
lost due to sickness 
absence to 6.25 (VC) 

7.1 Q1 – 1.55
Q2 – 3.15
Q3 – 4.70
Q4 – 6.25

Not Met Q1 – 1.65 First quarter target not met, but better than 
Q1 last year of 1.98

P
age 23



Date Version
V1

Work Programme
5. Heritage, culture and 
community

Performance Indicators Targets Met/Not Met Performance
Number of people 
attending White Rock 
Theatre performances 
(bigger is better) (MA-A)

2.1 Q1 – 15,500
Q2 – 20,500
Q3 – 56,000
Q4 – 75,000

Not Met 14,557

Date Version
V1

Work Programme
6. Customer First and Digital by 
Design

Performance Indicators Targets Met / Not 
Met

Performance

Reduce the average number of days to process new housing benefits 
claims to 15 (JS)

6.3 Q1 – 15
Q2 – 15
Q3 – 15
Q4 – 15

Not Met 15.2

Reduce the average number of days to process new Council Tax 
Reduction claims to 15 (JS)

6.5 Q1 – 15
Q2 – 15
Q3 – 15
Q4 - 15

Not met 15.4

P
age 24



Corporate Plan – Key Activities 
2016/17 and Lead Officer (initials)

Quarterly Update
RAG 

Work Programme - 7. A safer cleaner town

Quarter 1 Q1 : 176 missed bins per 100,000 collections.
April – 250
May-220
June – 160
An encouraging start to the year, but still a long way from achieving the target.  
We continue to prioritise this with Kier

R

Quarter 2 Routine local performance management of contractor.
Monitoring by East Sussex Joint Waste Partnership.
Implementation of rectification & default protocols as appropriate.

Quarter 3 Routine local performance management of contractor.
Monitoring by East Sussex Joint Waste Partnership.
Implementation of rectification & default protocols as appropriate

Quarter 4 Routine local performance management of contractor.
Monitorin
[...]
e Audit 
Committee (TD)

Quarter 1 Payroll
Procurement in-house procedures
Selective Licensing

A

P
age 30



All 3 audits in progress.  Benefits in Kind part of Payroll completed and reported 
on.
Started the Housing Benefit Grant Subsidy Claim early and completed an audit 
of a sample of DFG cases.  

Quarter 2 Start Housing Benefit Grant Subsidy Claim
Homelessness
Disabled Facility Grants (DFGs)

Quarter 3 Cash & Bank
Main Accounting System
Completion of the Housing Benefit Grant Subsidy Claim

Quarter 4 Extended follow-up work on Business Continuity and Passwords
Corporate Credit Cards
Completion of International Auditing Standards work

Risk Risk of not completing the plan (L)

Mitigation Stewardship / Monitoring

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Update on the 2016/17 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme
Q

u
a

rt
e

r 
4

Q
u

a
rt

e
r 

1
Q

u
a

rt
e

r 
2

Q
u

a
rt

e
r 

3

Phase

Meeting with the Leader and 

Deputy Leader of the Council – 

the future of the council and 

corporate prioritising – 

meeting scheduled to take 

place in September 2016

Update on the organisational 

transformation programme at 

Quarter 1 committee meeting – to 

be presented at Quarter 1 

committee meeting

Base Budgeting – 

learning from cleaning 

contract procurement 

process

Update to Quarter 1 

committee meeting on EU 

funding programme and the 

impact of the recent 

referendum on community 

cohesion – update 

included in the Director of 

Operational Services’ 

briefing

Update to Q2 

committee meeting on 

Cultural Regeneration

Update to Q3 committee meeting 

on the Planning Service – 

potential special meeting of the 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee

Briefing on waste and 

street cleansing in 

advance of Quarter 1 

committee meeting – 

briefing circulated 

separately

Commence review of 

Scrutiny functions

Update on initiatives 

as part of a greener 

town and associated 

income generation 

opportunities

Update to Q3 committee 

meeting on application IT to 

assist transformation, including 

use of blockchain technologies

Concluding the 2016/17 work 

programme 

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 6



P
age 34


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 14 June 2016 and the Annual Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 26 July 2016
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 26/07/2016 Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes


	4 Performance and Financial Monitoring Quarter 1 2016/17
	Appendix C - Quarter 1 Exceptions Report

	6 Update on the 2016/17 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme
	Update on the 2016-17 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme (Q1).vsd
	Page-1
	Page-2





Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

13 SEPTEMBER 2016

O&S. 1

Present: Councillors Webb (Chair), Howard, Bacon, Batsford, Cooke, Dowling, 
Rankin, Turner, Wincott and Atkins (as the duly appointed substitute from 
Councillor Patmore)

Apologies for absence were noted for Councillor Charman, Patmore and 
Poole. 

Apologies for lateness were noted from Councillor Dowling.

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following Councillors declared an interest in the minutes:

Councillor Minute No. Interest
Rankin 4 – Performance 

and Financial 
Monitoring Quarter 
1 2016/17

Personal – he owns and manages 
property in the town

Forward 4 – Performance 
and Financial 
Monitoring Quarter 
1 2016/17

Prejudicial – she has leased a 
property to the social lettings 
agency

Davies 4 – Performance 
and Financial 
Monitoring Quarter 
1 2016/17

Personal – he is member of the 
National Union of Teachers

2. MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 14 JUNE 2016 AND THE ANNUAL MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 26 JULY 2016 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 14 June 2016 and the Annual Meeting of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee held on 26 July 2016 be approved as a correct  

3. PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MONITORING QUARTER 1 2016/17 

The Director of Corporate Services and Governance presented a report which advised 
members of performance against the 2016/17 targets and performance indicators in 
the corporate plan for quarter 1.  She noted that the format of the performance 
monitoring item had been reviewed over recent months, the feedback of the 
committee on potential areas to improve reporting.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

13 SEPTEMBER 2016

O&S. 2

It was noted that the quarter 1 target to increase the percentage of council tax 
collected in year had not been met, however, it was anticipated that performance 
could be recovered later and the year-end target of a 96.3% collection rate remained 
achievable.  The Director of Corporate Services and Governance added that the 
committee would need to consider the impact of the introduction of Universal Credit to 
Hastings, scheduled to take place in December 2016, later in the year.

The Director of Corporate Services and Governance advised that staff in the People, 
Customer and Business Support team continued to work closely with service 
managers within the council to reduce the proportion of working days / shifts lost due 
to sickness absence.  Members were mindful that, as the size of the council’s 
workforce had reduce over time, any period of long-term sickness absence had a 
more significant effect on capacity within the organisation.

The committee acknowledged additional tasks undertaken by the Electoral Services 
team during quarter 1, successfully co-ordinating the Local Government Elections, 
Police and Crime Commissioner Elections and a Referendum on the UK’s 
membership of the European Union.  It was noted that facilitating the elections 
involved staff from across the organisation.

The Director of Operational Services gave an update on performance in quarter 1. He 
advised the committee that the quarter 1 target to reduce the rate of missed waste and 
recycling collections had not been met. Particular emphasis would be given to 
reducing the number of repeatedly missed collections.  However, the quarter 1 target 
for recycling and street cleansing had been achieved.  The committee expressed 
some concern at the growth of weeds around the town, and requested that the 
contractor consider re-treating certain areas.  It was suggested that the committee 
receive a separate briefing on waste and street cleansing.

The newly appointed Planning Services Manager had undertaken a review of the 
council’s Planning Service.  The review had recommended the recruitment of 
additional Planning Officers to join the team, and this was now being progressed.  The 
new officers would create additional capacity within the team and support further 
improvements in performance.

The committee was advised that the selective licensing scheme had exceeded its 
quarter 1 target, receiving 3,000 new applications against a target of 2,000. The fees 
for the scheme had been charged at a reduced rate for landlords who signed up in the 
first six months of the scheme.  The fee structure for the scheme would now be 
reviewed and enforcement action taken against landlords who had failed to sign up to 
the scheme.  It was anticipated that the additional income generated from the scheme 
would offset the cost of administering enforcement action. The council continued to 
engage proactively with landlords in the private rented sector, through regular 
meetings of the landlord’s forum.

The Director of Operational Services also updated the committee on the impact of the 
recent decision to leave the European Union on funding streams to the town.  He 
explained that high levels of uncertainty remained as negotiations to leave the 
European Union were still at an early stage.  The government had indicated that 
funding for European Structural Investment Framework (ESIF) projects that had 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

13 SEPTEMBER 2016

O&S. 3

previously been approved and signed would be guaranteed, this included CAN and 
SHINE.  The council continued to pursue stage 2 bids for funding though FLAG and 
CLLD.

Consideration was given to the impact of the referendum decision on community 
cohesion.  Both Hastings Voluntary Action Haste Crime Service and the Police had 
reported a limited increase in reported hate crime following the referendum.  The 
Police have confirmed that they will take robust action to deal with any incidents of 
hate crime.  The council and its partners would continue to monitor community 
cohesion issues and any potential future tensions as the negotiations with the 
European Union continued. The Hastings Youth Council had also been monitoring 
community cohesion issues amongst young people following the referendum decision, 
and the council would continue to support them in this.  The Lead Member for 
Housing, Communications and Equalities agreed to ask for an update from East 
Sussex County Council as to what advice had been provided to local schools on 
supporting community cohesion.  Members were keen that the image of Hastings as a 
welcoming and inclusive town should be maintained and developed.  

Discussion took place regarding an ongoing project to develop a new visitor centre at 
Hastings Country Park.  The council and its partner, Groundwork, continued to pursue 
funding opportunities to support the project through Interreg.  In the meantime, a 
commitment remained to improving visitor facilities at the country park.

RESOLVED that -
1. The committees comments on quarter 1 performance be addressed by the 

relevant Lead Member(s) with appropriate action and report back, and;
2. Staff be thanked for their hard work and achievements in this quarter

The reason for this decision was:
To assist the council undertake performance management arrangements

4. UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL'S ORGANISATIONAL TRANSFORMATION 
PROGRAMME 

The Transformation Manager presented an update on the council’s organisational 
transformation programme.  He set out a number of key achievements over the past 
year, including the refurbishment of Aquila House, the beta launch of My Hastings and 
a new look and feel for the council’s website and the adoption of the Customer First 
Strategy.  He noted that through these activities a number of staff had gained 
additional skills, which may provide income generation opportunities in the future.  
Indeed, a key aspect of the transformation programme had been to support 
improvements to working practices across the organisation, and this would continue 
over the months to come.

The Transformation Manager noted that an ambitious programme of activities 
remained over the months to come, including a programme of service reviews, the 
implementation of the Customer First Strategy and a move towards the continuous 
improvement phase of the programme.  The recommendations of the overview and 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

13 SEPTEMBER 2016

O&S. 4

scrutiny review of digital inclusion, which had been undertaken as part of the 2015/16 
work programme, would also be implemented as part of the refinement of the website 
and the promotion of online services.

Overview and Scrutiny members would continue to play a key role in encouraging the 
take up of My Hastings and providing constructive feedback on transformation 
activities through their performance monitoring role.

The committee welcomed the updated and thanked the Transformation Manager and 
his team for their efforts.

5. UPDATE ON THE 2016/17 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK 
PROGRAMME 

The Continuous Improvement and Democratic Services Manager presented an update 
on the key activities members had identified for quarter 1 as part of the Overview and 
Scrutiny work programme.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.43 pm)


